

## Public Records (CCYPCG and QR Limited) Amendment Regulation 2018

## Subordinate Legislation 2018 No. 159

made under the

Public Records Act 2002

## Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Replacement of s 3 (Responsible public authority—Act, s 15)	2
	3 Responsible public authority—Act, s 15	2
4	Amendment of sch 1 (Relevant public authorities)	2
5	Insertion of new sch 2	3
	Schedule 2 Responsible public authorities	3

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Public Records (CCYPCG and QR Limited) Amendment Regulation 2018.* 

## 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Public Records Regulation 2014*.

# 3 Replacement of s 3 (Responsible public authority—Act, s 15)

Section 3—
omit. insert—

## 3 Responsible public authority—Act, s 15

For section 15(d) of the Act, a public authority mentioned in schedule 2, column 2 is the responsible public authority for a public record of a public authority mentioned opposite in column 1.

## 4 Amendment of sch 1 (Relevant public authorities)

Schedule 1—
insert—

the Commission for Children and (a) Young People and Child Guardian established under the Working with Children (Risk Management and Screening) Act 2000 as in force before the commencement of the Child Protection Reform Amendment Act 2014, part 4

- for a public record published by the commission other than a public record mentioned in paragraph (b)—the Queensland Family and Child Commission established under the Family and Child Commission Act 2014; and
- (b) for a public record published by the commission about the functions carried out by community visitors—the department in which the *Child Protection Act 1999* is administered; and
- (c) for all other public records of the commission to which section 8(3)(b) of the Act applies—the department in which the *Child Protection Act* 1999 is administered.

QR Limited ACN 124 649 967

the Authority under the *Queensland* Rail Transit Authority Act 2013

## 5 Insertion of new sch 2

After schedule 1—

insert—

# Schedule 2 Responsible public authorities

section 3

#### Column 2

## Public authority

## Responsible public authority

Bureau of Sugar Experiment Stations

Experiment the department in which the Sugar Industry Act 1999 is administered

the commission established under the Commissions of Inquiry Order (No. 1) 2011 the department in which the Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 is administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Floods Inquiry.

the commission established under the Commissions of Inquiry Order (No. 1) 2012 the department in which the *Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950* is administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Child Protection Commission of Inquiry.

the commission established under the Commissions of Inquiry Order (No. 2) 2012 the department in which the *Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950* is administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Health Payroll System Commission of Inquiry.

the commission established under the Commissions of Inquiry Order (No. 1) 2013 the department in which the Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 is administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Racing Commission of Inquiry.

#### Column 2

## **Public authority**

## Responsible public authority

the commission established under the department in which the the Commissions of Inquiry Order Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 is (No. 1) 2015 administered

Note—

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Organised Crime Commission of Inquiry.

the commission established under the department in which the *Racing* the *Commissions of Inquiry Order Act 2002* is administered (No. 2) 2015

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Greyhound Racing Industry Commission of Inquiry.

the commission established under the department in which the the Commissions of Inquiry Order Constitution of Queensland 2001 is (No. 3) 2015 administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Grantham Floods Commission of Inquiry.

the commission established under the department in which the the Commissions of Inquiry Order Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 is (No. 4) 2015 administered

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Barrett Adolescent Centre Commission of Inquiry.

## **Public authority**

#### Column 2

#### Responsible public authority

the commission established under the department (No. 1) 2016

in which the Commissions of Inquiry Order Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 is administered

Note—

The commission of inquiry is known as the Independent Review of Youth Detention.

the commission established under the (No. 2) 2016

Note-

The commission of inquiry is known as the Queensland Rail Train Crewing Practices Commission of Inquiry.

the Commission for Children and (a) Young People and Child Guardian established under the Working with Children (Risk Management and Screening) Act 2000 as in force before the commencement of the Child Protection Reform Amendment Act 2014, part 4

- which department in the the Commissions of Inquiry Order Constitution of Queensland 2001 is administered
  - for a public record published by the commission other than a public record mentioned in paragraph (b)—the Queensland Family and Child Commission established under the Family and Child Commission Act 2014; and
  - for a public record published by (b) commission about functions carried out by community visitors—the department in which the Child Protection 1999 Act administered; and
  - for all other public records of commission the to which section 8(3)(b) of the Act applies—the department which the Child Protection Act 1999 is administered.

#### Column 2

## **Public authority**

## Responsible public authority

the Local Government Association the department in which the *Local* of Queensland (Incorporated) *Government Act 2009* is established under the repealed administered *Local Government Act 1993* 

administered

QR Limited ACN 124 649 967 the Authority under the *Queensland* 

Rail Transit Authority Act 2013

## Endnotes

## **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 18 October 2018.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 19 October 2018.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Housing and Public Works.

© State of Queensland 2018